pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

This certificate is hereby granted to _HATFIELD MENNONITE HOMES INC

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

To operate OAKWOOD COURT

NAME OF FACILITY OR AGENCY

Located at _275 DOCK DRIVE, LANSDALFE, PA 19446

{COMPLETE ADDRESS OF FACILITY OR AGENCY)

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

3 T

Restrictions:

This certificate is granted in accordance with the Public Welfare Code of 1967, P.L. 31, as amended, and Regulations

55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600: Personal Care Homes

(MANUAL NURMBER AMD TITLE OF REGULATIONS}

and shall remain in effect from _May 18, 2016 until _November 18.

unless sooner reveked for non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

No: 127961

f”i% (

ISSUING OFFICER DEPUTY SECRETARY

MOTE: This certificate is issued for lhe above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

HS 628 - 12/14




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: HAY 1 & 2016

Ms. Nancy Donnelly, Executive Director
Hatfield Mennonite Homes, Inc.

275 Dock Street

Lansdale, Pennsylvania 19446

RE: Oakwood Court
License #: 127961

Dear Ms. Donnelly:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ (Department) licensing
inspections on October 1, 2015, October 26, 2015 and March 22, 2016 of the above
facility, the violations specified on the enclosed Licensing Inspection Summary were
found.

Based on violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care
Homes), your current license #127960 dated August 8, 2015 to August 8 2016 is
REVOKED. Additionally, your license dated August 8, 2016 to August 8, 2017 is
REVOKED. A FIRST PROVISIONAL license is being issued based on your plan to
correct the violations as specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary. This FIRST
PROVISIONAL license replaces all previously issued licenses and is effective for six
months from the date of issuance. The license dated August 8, 2016 fo’

August 8, 2017 is NOT reinstated upon expiration of this FIRST PROVISIONAL license.

This decision is made pursuant to 62 P.S. 1026(b)(1) and 55 Pa.Code § 20.71(a)(2)
(relating to conditions for denial, nonrenewal or revocation.) Your FIRST
PROVISIONAL license is enclosed.

Alf violations specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary must be corrected

by the dates specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary and continued compliance

with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Strest, Room 631 | Harrsburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.chs, state.pa.us



Ms. Nancy Donnelly 2

if you disagree with the decision 1o issue a PROVISIONAL license, you have the
right to appeal through hearing before the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals, Department
of Human Services in accordance with 1 Pa.Code Part lf, Chs. 31-35. If you decide to
appeal your PROVISIONAL license, a written request for an appeal must be received
within 10 days of the date of this letter by:

Kevin Brumbach, Fines Manager
Human Services Licensing
Department of Human Services

Room 631 Health and Welfare Building
625 Forster Street

Harrishurg, Pennsylvania 17120

This decisicn is final 11 days from the date of this letter, or if you decide to
appeal, upon issuance of a decision by the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals.

Sincerely,

:': : ’

Jay Bausch
Deputy Secretary
Enclosures
License

Licensing Inspection Summary



VIOLATION REPOREY

| PCH Name: OAKWOOD COURT

Ligenss Bomtiet: 12796 71

Address: 275 DOCK DRIVE, LANSDALE, PA 19446

- County: Montgornery

Admintelator: Kimberly Fischer

| Legal Entity Name: HATFIELD MENNONITE HOMES INC

Tt

Reglon: SOUTHEAST -

Lagal Entity Addrass: 276 DOGK DRIVE, LANSDALE, PA 19446

Certificate(s} of Gecupanay

Staffing Hours
Resldent Supporl! ) Total Dally Staff: 95 Wakling Staff: 79
Typo of inspection: Parial : " BHA Dockel Humber: Hotice: Unarmouncsd

Reason{s) for Inspection{s)
B Incident

On-Slte mspections Dales.and Department Repraeentativas On-Slte
10/01£2015: ¥cHale, Christine; Kazimer, Lauren

Off-Site inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

10/26/2015: McHale, Christine
03/22i2016: McHatle, Christine

Other Dotails .
Partlal or Full Triggers: . Random [ndiealots:
‘ Resldent Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensod Capacity: 80 Number of Resldents who:

Number of Restdants Servad; 70

Secured Dementia Gare Unit in Home: Yes . Are 60 Yoars of Age or Qider: 70
Area: Harmony House E Have Menlal liness: §

Secured Dementia Unit Capaclty, If AppHeabler28 . - Heve an Intelizatuat Dissbillty; O
Nuraber of Residenis Served In Secured Dentenfla Gare Unlf, . Have a Mobility Neod: 26

it applicable: 24 )
Humber of Cunenl.Hnspica Regldants: 2

Humber of Hoaplcs Resldents In past year: 13

Rocsive Supplamental Securfty fnsomes: §

Have a Physlcal Bisabitity: 0

PERSONAL GARE HOMES - 85 Pa.Code Chapter.260p Pags 1872 4

St e




Page 2 of 2

Violatlon Repost: 12796 - 1610172075 - McHale, Chrisline
PCH Name: OARWOOD COURT

1. REGULATION 56 Pa.Code §2600
2600.42{b) - Aresldent may hol ba heglectad, infimidated, physically or verbally abused, mistraated, subjected 0 corporal
punishment or disclplined In any way. .

24, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION ‘

Resident #1, ags [ is diagnosed wilh Alzhsimer's's Dementia and resides In the home's secured dsmenﬁa care unit. On 9730715,
direct care staff member A, ag was oliserved romaniically kissing the Restdent In thelr room by direct care staff raember B, Por
the Dapariment's investigalion, it was found that direct care staff member A reported ihat they consider Residant #1 to be their
glifriend and that entating the Resldent's room, as well as, Klsslng was a normal oceurrénce when lhe staff member would work.
According to 1he police report dated 10/212015, direct care siaff irember A confessed and describad the inappropiiale sexual touching
of Resident #1. On 2/8/18, Staif A was aprosted and charged with muliiple felony level counts of Inslitutional Sexual Assault and
Aggregated Indecant Assayll, .

During an interviev with the Depariment, Resldent #1 raported that They had heen "plcked up by a few boys [in the facllity]" and that
+hey did nol like it. Resident#1 furiher stated that lhese boys would be In the restdenl's room and that the Resldent did not ke H and
was fnghiened _

Direci care staff member B Jepodad that on 273018, dirscl care slaff matnber A was nol assigned o provide sare for Residant #1.
However, due to direct care staff member A ahways being with Resident #1, resldent #1's room was the first piace that direct cars staff
member B looked for direct care siaflf mamber A when they could not be losalod, Direct care staff member B also reportad hat direct
care staff member A and Resldent #1 would often spend ona on one kine logether and take walks alone. Direct care stalf momber B
raporied that Residant #1 would refer to dirsct care stalf member A as thelr irfend, boyfriend, or friend that they had krown for years,
Direct care staﬁ member C, also reported that direct care slaff member A would ahvays have Resldent #1 around ihem even whein not
assigned. .

3. AF'LAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages a8 necessary. Remeraber that you must sign end dale any aftached pages.)

Includs sleps lo comect the Violalion described abave and steps lo prevenl o simifar violallen from occurring agaln, J slaps cannol be complaled
immediately, Include dales by which the sleps witt e complated,

Please see attached,

Repeat Vlolation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signatura of Legal Entlty Represenlallve
{Regulred on EVERY Pagio) =P RAR /J VL Doup

‘Printsd Naws and Title of Lagal Entity Reprasental}\re Dato :
{Requlred op EVERY Page) :
Regulred op EYERY Pars Ena M-“TO’H’\] PCHJ‘\ Sfb[[

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LIVE!

The above plan of correction le approved as of M{é 5 Plan of conection Implementation stalus ag of &/ {; s/ ; ks
: Date

[] Fulty Implemented

[j Fartially Implemented - Adeyuate Progress

The abave plan of comection was approved by ( Q jZl Partlally implemented - Inadequate Progress
: {{niiats) [7] Notimatemenisd




License # 127960
Pian of Correction related toviolation of regulation 2600.42(b)

On 9/30/15, Staff member 8 witnessed staff member A kissing resident #1. Staff member A was
immediately suspendéd ang, shortly thereafter, his employment was terminated as a result of Living
Branches' investigation.

On an annual basis, all staff receives an in-service related tc resident abuse prevention, At orientation,
staff also receive training related to Residents Rights and Abuse Prevention. Additionally, all staff must
has's a criminal background check prior to beginning employment with Living Branches. Staff A did pass
the criminal background chack at the time of his hiring. :

To address the violation of regulation 2600.42(b), an additional hour long in-person in-service was hetd
on 10/20/2015 (see attached attendance record). This in-service, conducted by Peace Church
Compliance Program, was also taped for staff who were unable to attend on 10/20 {see attached
completion record). Going forward, staff in Harmony House will not be permitted to be alone with-a
resident behind a locked door. Residents continue 1o be able to lock their own doors, but while
performing care, the siaff person will ensure that the door is unlocked in order 1o enable other staff to
intervena quickly,‘ if necessary. Under special circumstances (such as In the event there is a resident who -
frequently wanders into rooms, or for the dignity of other residents) exceptions to this wilt be granted
only by the Diroctor of Personal Care Services or designee. Going forward all Living Branches staff wiil
continue to receive annual training on Resident Rights and Abuse Prevention. Additicnally, monthly
Personal Care meeting agendas will include Resident Rights and Abuse Prevention discussions and any
concerns from staff observation s.

By providing this plan of correction, Harmony House does not admit the allegations/representations
contained In the inspection summary other than as set forth herein. '

Legal Entity Representative — Erin N. Toth, Director of Personal Care Services

Enit ) JHR fctn
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